ments. We find that several parameters have a significant effect on the BEP

(Table 5). In particular, a slight variation in the discount rate or the rubber

price would seriously affect the BEP.

The amount of compensation is determined by comparing the realized

deforestation rate with the baseline scenario. In the previous section, the

deforestation rate of Central Kalimantan is assumed to be 6% a year. De-

pending on the expected deforestation rate, the amount of compensation

would be greater or smaller.

Furthermore, identifyinging carbon contents in crops would also lead to

an increase in the NPV of crops. Palm (1999) reported that natural rubber

contains 89.2 ton of carbon. If we take carbon in natural rubber into ac-

count, the NPV of rubber become that BEP times 89.2 ton of carbon. Thus

the compensation received by a farmer cultivating rubber becomes $5, 397

($3, 596 + $1, 801). Although taking into account the carbon in crops is im-

portant for realizing carbon fixation, it may foster monoculture plantation

and make conservation of natural forest areas more difficult.

15

Table 5: Results of the sensitivity analysis

Parameter Initial value Change in value Change in BEP

Discount rate (γ) 10% +2% -66%

Rate of rice expanding (θ) 1/3 −1/3 +40%

Carbon density (C) 225 +75 -25%

Value of logging (Vl) 0 +$830 +22%

Price of rice (Ps) $0.32 +$0.68 +66%

Price of rubber (Pg) $0.92 +$3.08 +409%

7 Discussion

Osafo (2005) estimated the BEP for Ghana and found a higher amount than

our analysis ($29.59). Silva-Chávez (2005) found a smaller BEP of $4.43

for Ghana. One of the reasons different estimates of a BEP are generated

is the assumption made in regard to carbon density. For example, Osafo

(2005) used 60 tons of carbon density and Silva-Chávez used 200 tons of

carbon density for the area, while we use 225 tons of carbon per hectare.

Furthermore, if we were to take oil palm plantation into account, the NPV

of land development would increase. Butler et al. (2009) estimated that the